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1. Document Purpose and Scope 
 

The purpose of this report is to document preliminary, predicted, life sciences implications of expected 
operational concepts for lunar surface extravehicular activity (EVA).   Algorithms developed through 
simulation and testing in lunar analog environments were used to predict crew metabolic rates and ground 
reaction forces experienced during lunar EVA.  Subsequently, the total metabolic energy consumption, 
the daily bone load stimulus, total oxygen needed, and other variables were calculated and provided to 
Human Research Program and Exploration Systems Mission Directorate stakeholders.  To provide 
context to the modeling, the report includes an overview of some scenarios that have been considered. 
Concise descriptions of the analog testing and development of the algorithms are also provided.  This 
document may be updated to remain current with evolving lunar or other planetary surface operations, 
assumptions and concepts, and to provide additional data and analyses collected during the ongoing 
analog research program. 

 

2. Introduction 
 

2.1. Background 
 

Just over 80 hours of extravehicular activities (EVAs) were performed during the entire Apollo program. 
Scenarios that have been considered by NASA’s Exploration Systems Mission Directorate could involve 
as many as 30,000 hours of lunar exploration EVA time over the span of the program. These plans 
represent a significant increase in EVA hours in an extreme and challenging environment. No previous 
astronaut or spacesuit has performed more than three lunar EVAs, yet under current assumptions future 
astronauts and their EVA suits must be capable of performing more than 600 hours of lunar EVA during a 
6-month mission.  Accordingly, it is critical to understand the effect that these mission scenarios will have 
on crew health and performance. 

For example, it is important to understand the metabolic profiles of proposed EVAs to ensure that 
adequate life support, thermal regulation, nutrition, and hydration are available.  The amount of 
cardiovascular and resistive exercise provided by EVA should be determined to ensure that exercise 
countermeasures will be adequate to prevent muscle and bone loss and limit overall crew deconditioning 
during long-duration missions.  In addition, Apollo astronauts experienced suit-induced trauma to 
fingertips and other areas after only two or three lunar surface EVAs.1     Countermeasures and/or 
operational procedures to limit trauma will therefore be necessary to enable crewmembers to perform the 
high frequency of EVAs envisioned for future missions.   

Other challenges include the risk and consequences of a significant solar particle event (SPE), galactic 
cosmic rays, the need to extend exploration to potentially hundreds of kilometers from an outpost, and the 
increased decompression sickness risk and pre-breathe requirements associated with 55 kPa (8 psi) /32% 
O2 cabin pressure compared to 34.5 kPa (5 psi) /100% O2 in the Apollo Program. Activities being 
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conducted in an attempt to address these risks include human testing in pressure chambers under 
controlled, scientific protocols, designed to better understand the risks so that surface systems can be 
designed to mitigate them. Additionally, novel surface systems are being designed to shield astronauts 
from SPEs by making areas of rovers and habitats “safe zones” in which they can wait out events (see 
2.2.1, Space Exploration Vehicle). Also, should astronauts become incapacitated in spacesuits on the 
lunar surface due to system failure, injury, or illness, systems and techniques are being tested in analog 
environments to safely, effectively, and efficiently stabilize and transport them to an area where they can 
be treated and evacuated from the lunar surface.2 

 

2.2. Lunar Surface Systems 
 

The Lunar Surface Systems (LSS) Project Office was created in August 2007 with the following mission 
statement:  

Develop a sustained human presence on the Moon to promote exploration, science, 
commerce, and the United States’ preeminence in space, and to serve as a stepping 
stone to future exploration of Mars and other destinations.  

The LSS studied several possible lunar surface scenarios with the intent of fulfilling the above mission 
statement. Multiple scenarios were studied that reflected different priorities and technologies that may be 
available. The intent of developing multiple scenarios was to analyze and compare the ability to achieve 
exploration objectives in different ways to enable decision making. To provide context for the following 
discussions, one particular scenario, scenario 12, is described here in some detail.  Scenario 12 should 
therefore be considered an example of a possible lunar surface scenario with the understanding that many 
aspects may change.  As noted in Section 1, this document may be updated as necessary to reflect 
ongoing changes in the lunar scenarios.  

 

2.2.1. Space Exploration Vehicle 
 

The Space Exploration Vehicle (SEV) rovers (Figure 1 and Figure 2) are a key component of many of the 
scenarios studied for lunar surface operations. The SEV rovers are intended to optimize human safety and 
performance in planetary exploration by combining a comfortable shirtsleeve, sensor-augmented 
environment for gross translations and geological observations with the ability to rapidly place suited 
astronauts on the planetary surface to take full advantage of human perception, judgement, and dexterity. 
Each SEV rover is slightly larger than the unpressurized Apollo rover. The front cabin of the rover 
provides a pressurized shirtsleeve environment at the same pressure as the habitat or lander. Each SEV 
rover has two suit ports, enabling both rapid egress to the planetary surface and rapid ingress to the shelter 
of the rover in response to solar particle events (SPEs), suit malfunctions, or medical emergencies.  A side 
hatch that mates with the habitat, lander, or other SEV rovers enables transfer of personnel and equipment 
under pressure. This capability, along with the capability to quickly step into the suits and perform surface 
operations, results in crewmembers leaving the rover for only the limited portions of an EVA sortie that 
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Figure 3 shows a representative complete scenario 12 outpost. 

 

 
 

Figure 3 – Representative scenario 12 complete outpost 

2.3. EVA Testing 
 

The EVA Physiology, Systems, & Performance (EPSP) Project utilizes lunar analogs (such as parabolic 
flight aircraft, NASA Extreme Environment Mission Operations [NEEMO], the Neutral Buoyancy 
Laboratory, remote field test sites, and JSC’s Partial Gravity Simulator [POGO] in the Space Vehicle 
Mock-up Facility) to characterize human performance and suit-human interactions during partial-gravity 
EVA. The project is working with the EVA Systems Project Office (ESPO) to develop and execute an 
integrated human testing program across multiple analogs. Along with the EPSP/ESPO tests that are 
providing objective human performance data, the Exploration Analogs and Mission Development 
(EAMD) team is working to evaluate EVA operational concepts that are based on the latest lunar surface 
scenarios. The results from these efforts are integrated to enable informed design decisions, thereby 
ensuring a surface EVA system that optimizes crewmember health, safety, efficiency, and performance.  
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2.3.1. Integrated Suit Tests 
 

EPSP and ESPO initiated a series of tests collectively referred to as the Integrated Suit Tests in January 
2006 with the EVA Walkback Test (EWT). Following the EWT were Integrated Suit Test 1 (IST-1), 
Integrated Suit Test 2 (IST-2), Integrated Suit Test 3 (IST-3), and the Integrated Parabolic Flight Test. 
EWT, IST-1, IST-2, and IST-3 were performed on POGO, a simulator in the Space Vehicle Mockup 
Facility that utilizes a pneumatic system to offload the weight of suited and unsuited subjects to produce 
partial gravity. The Integrated Parabolic Flight Test utilized the C-9 parabolic flight aircraft provided by 
the Reduced Gravity Office. 

In the EWT, the feasibility of a suited 10-km ambulation was tested to represent a case in which a rover 
(without a second rover available to help) breaks down on the lunar surface and a crew is forced to walk 
back to their habitat or ascent vehicle. The EWT was also performed to determine physiological and 
biomechanical suit parameters (4).4  The IST-1 objective was to identify the effects of weight, inertial 
mass, pressure, and suit kinematics on the metabolic cost of ambulation in a spacesuit, specifically in the 
MKIII spacesuit technology demonstrator that has a number of features that are expected in future 
spacesuit designs (5).5 Identifying these effects enabled work toward another objective, to develop 
predictive models of metabolic rate, subjective ratings, and suit kinematics based on measurable suit, task, 
and subject parameters. Similar to IST-1, an objective of IST-2 was to establish the metabolic cost 
associated with changes in weight, inertial mass, pressure, and suit kinematics when performing 
exploration tasks such as shoveling, rock pickup, kneel-and-recover, and light construction tasks. The 
additional data furthered the development of the predictive algorithms initiated by IST-1 (6).6  Unlike the 
EWT, IST-1, and IST-2, each of which had unsuited and suited components, IST-3 contained only an 
unsuited component because of POGO lift capacity limitations. For IST-3, the direction shifted toward 
exploring the effects of changes in center of gravity on human performance including metabolic rate, 
biomechanics, and subjective measures (7).7  The Integrated Parabolic Flight Test used the superior 
partial gravity environment of the C-9 aircraft to determine the separate effects of changes in suited 
weight and mass as well as suited center of gravity (8).8 

The data gathered from the Integrated Suit Tests will assist in determining how typical EVA work 
correlates with exercise.  When the metabolic rates, biomechanics, and subjective measures during EVA-
like activities (such as walking and shoveling) are quantified, exercise protocols for long-duration 
missions can be developed that work to supplement the exercise achieved during EVA.   
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2.3.2. Exploration Analogs & Mission Development: DRATS 2009 
 

The main objective of the 2009 Desert Research and Technology Studies (DRATS) field test was to 
determine the adequacy of the human factors and crew accommodations in an SEV rover to satisfactorily 
support two crewmembers for a 14-day traverse. Along with a number of Lunar Surface Systems 
objectives, EVA frequency and duration estimates were sought by the Human Research Program (HRP) 
for use in models of physiological adaptations during long-duration lunar missions.  

The test was accomplished by planning and executing a 14-day traverse with the prototype SEV rover on 
the Black Point Lava Flow near Flagstaff, Arizona. Productivity, human factors, and performance 
variables were measured according to the study protocol.  Detailed timelines were used to plan 
crewmember days during the test, and metrics related to EVAs and other tasks performed were taken. 
Table 1 shows the durations and frequencies of EVAs for the 14-day SEV rover traverse. During the 
science and exploration EVAs, ambulation was performed for contextual observation and geologic 
sampling. When the global positioning system (GPS) data were processed after the test, taking into 
account data losses and accuracy fluctuations, the average distance translated was found to be 416 meters 
per EVA. 

 

Table 1 – EVA durations and frequencies during 14-day SEV rover traverse 

 

 

A representative example of a planned traverse timeline from day 5 of the 14-day mission is shown in 
Figure 4. An overview of the GPS tracks from day 5 EVAs are shown in Figure 5, and Figure 6 shows 
details of each EVA at a finer scale. The blue and red track lines in the figures indicate the positions of 
crewmembers, numbered EV1 and EV2, respectively. Figure 7 shows an example from day 5 of the 
detailed actual timelines that were kept for each day of the traverse. 

The detailed data collected during field tests such as DRATS 2009 and from other analogs serve as a 
critical validation of operations concepts. When field test data are combined with IST data, modeling can 
be performed that provides valuable insight into the life sciences implications of lunar surface operations. 

Avgs.
(h:mm)

Day 1 Day 2 Day 3 Day 4 Day 5 Day 6 Day 7 Day 8 Day 9 Day 10 Day 11 Day 12 Day 13 Day 14

Total EVA Time 1:22 0:21 2:06 1:46 2:20 2:43 0:47 0:56 0:58 2:51 2:18 0:28 1:20 0:25 0:00
EVA Setup, Stowage, & Other 

Time
0:31 0:12 0:31 0:19 0:45 0:33 0:11 0:15 0:17 1:21 0:57 0:23 1:14 0:25 0:00

EVA Translation, Sampling, & 
Contextual Observations Time

0:51 0:09 1:35 1:27 1:35 2:10 0:36 0:41 0:40 1:30 1:21 0:05 0:05 0:00 0:00

Number of Egresses / person / day 2.3 1.0 3.5 3.0 4.0 4.5 1.0 2.0 1.5 4.0 3.5 1.0 2.5 1.0 0.0
Average EVA Duration 0:31 0:21 0:36 0:35 0:35 0:36 0:47 0:28 0:38 0:42 0:39 0:28 0:32 0:25 0:00

14-Day Traverse
(h:mm)
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Figure 4 - Representative planned daily traverse timeline from Desert RATS 2009 (Note: 
headings are in degrees and times are in hours and minutes; TET=traverse elapsed time) 

TEAM A

DATE 9/4/2009

DISTANCE LANDMARK HEADING PLANNED TET
1.1 km Edge of Flow 200 0:17 0:17

0:15 0:32

0:45 1:17

0:10 1:27

1.7 km Flow to S 220 0:26 1:53

0:15 2:08

0:45 2:53

0:10 3:03

1.4 km Chanl unit 010 0:21 3:24

0:45 4:09

0:15 4:24

0:20 4:44

0:10 4:54

0.83 km S of Road 010 0:13 5:07

0:05 5:12

0:20 5:32

0:10 5:42

1.0 km Onto knobby 045 0:15 5:57

0:10 6:07

0:30 6:37

0:10 6:47

1.6 km Camp 4 160 0:24 7:11

0:20 7:31

0:59 8:30

0:10 8:40

Max Stay

30

30

30

TET Bingo

Crew A Day 5 Traverse

TIMELINE

Drive to Station 1

EV1/EV2 Egress
Station 1 - Flow Strata

EV1/EV2 Ingress

Drive to Station 2

EV1/EV2 Egress
Station 2 - Flow Edge

EV1/EV2 Ingress

Drive to Station 3

EV1/EV2 Egress
Station 3 - Layered Units

EV1/EV2 Ongress

Drive to Station 4

LUNCH

EV1/EV2 Offgress
Station 4 - Stratified Mesa

EV1/EV2 Ingress

Drive to Station 5

EV1/EV2 Egress
Station 5 - Knobby Unit

Addition Tasks Observations

EV1/EV2 Ingress

Drive to Camp 5

EV2 Egress
PUP Operations

EV2 Ingress

Targets of Opportunity Observations

Xenolith Sample

Unique Lithology Sample

Trench/Core Tube Trench and/or Core
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Figure 5 – DRATS 2009 traverse day 5 EVA overview map 

 

 

Figure 6 – DRATS 2009 traverse day 5 EVA detail maps 

1200 m EVA 1

EVA 2

EVA 3

EVA 4

50 m EVA 450 m EVA 3

50 m
EVA 2

50 m
EVA 1
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Figure 7 - DRATS 2009 traverse day 5 actual detailed timeline 

 

TS=troubleshooting Ec=EVA Contextual obs RtE=Rover Translation EVA

Total: In=IV non-productive Es=EVA Sampling RtI=Rover Translation IVA

9:40 En=EV non-productive Et=EVA Translation Rc=contextual obs from Rover

3:22 Eo = EVA setup / cleanup (overhead) Io=IV Overhead

Traverse: 14 Day 5
Geophrase of the Day: 
Cavernous Weathering

EV1 START STOP Δ T (min)

Type 
of 

Work EV2 START STOP Δ T (min)

Type 
of 

Work

Traverse Start 8:00:00 8:00:00 0:00:00 N/A
Egr
es

Egress 
Time

Ingress 
Time Traverse Start 8:00:00 8:00:00 0:00:00 N/A

Eg
re

Egress 
Time

Ingress 
Time

Morning briefing 8:00:00 8:30:00 0:30:00 Io Morning briefing 8:00:00 8:30:00 0:30:00 Io
Holding station, waiting for Go to roll 8:30:00 8:37:00 0:07:00 In Holding station, waiting for Go to roll 8:30:00 8:37:00 0:07:00 In
LER rolling 8:37:00 8:57:00 0:20:00 RtI LER rolling 8:37:00 8:57:00 0:20:00 RtI
stopped for gigapan & geo obs 8:57:00 9:01:00 0:04:00 Rc stopped for gigapan & geo obs 8:57:00 9:01:00 0:04:00 Rc
still making geo obs 9:01:00 9:09:00 0:08:00 Rc still making geo obs 9:01:00 9:09:00 0:08:00 Rc
comms flaky 9:09:00 9:11:00 0:02:00 Ts comms flaky 9:09:00 9:11:00 0:02:00 Ts
comm back 9:11:00 9:11:00 0:00:00 Ts comm back 9:11:00 9:11:00 0:00:00 Ts
conobs 9:11:00 9:17:00 0:06:00 Rc conobs 9:11:00 9:17:00 0:06:00 Rc
Holding station for gigapan 9:17:00 9:21:00 0:04:00 In Holding station for gigapan 9:17:00 9:21:00 0:04:00 In
Driving 9:21:00 9:30:00 0:09:00 RtI conobs 9:21:00 9:30:00 0:09:00 Rc
Holding station for another gigapan 9:30:00 9:35:00 0:05:00 In Hodling station for Gigapan 9:30:00 9:35:00 0:05:00 In
Driving 9:35:00 9:50:00 0:15:00 RtI Conobs 9:35:00 9:50:00 0:15:00 Rc
Holding station for gigapan 9:50:00 9:57:00 0:07:00 In Holding station for gigapan, more cono 9:50:00 9:57:00 0:07:00 In
driving 9:57:00 10:05:00 0:08:00 RtI Driving 9:57:00 10:05:00 0:08:00 RtI
Station 2 EVA parking, egress preparation10:05:00 10:14:00 0:09:00 RtI conobs 10:05:00 10:10:00 0:05:00 Rc
begin egress 10:14:00 10:33:00 0:19:00 Io 1 0:19:00 Station 2 EVA parking, egress prepara10:10:00 10:14:00 0:04:00 Io
Boots on the ground, EVA activities 10:33:00 11:17:00 0:44:00 Es begin egress 10:14:00 10:33:00 0:19:00 Io 1 0:19:00
Ingress procedures 11:17:00 11:23:00 0:06:00 Eo 0:06:00 Boots on the ground, EVA activities 10:33:00 11:17:00 0:44:00 Es
In cabin post-ingress activities 11:23:00 11:27:00 0:04:00 Io Ingress procedures 11:17:00 11:23:00 0:06:00 Eo 0:06:00
Rolling to station 3 11:27:00 11:41:00 0:14:00 RtI In cabin post-ingress activities 11:23:00 11:27:00 0:04:00 Io
Holding for EV2 conobs 11:41:00 11:44:00 0:03:00 Rc Rolling to station 3 11:27:00 11:41:00 0:14:00 RtI
Rolling to station 3 11:44:00 12:08:00 0:24:00 Rc conobs, holding station 11:41:00 11:44:00 0:03:00 Rc
all stop at station 3 12:08:00 12:10:00 0:02:00 Rti Rolling to station 3, conobs 11:44:00 12:08:00 0:24:00 Rc
lunch called 12:10:00 12:30:00 0:20:00 In all stop at station 3 12:08:00 12:10:00 0:02:00 Rc
Egress preparations 12:30:00 12:35:00 0:05:00 Io lunch called 12:10:00 12:30:00 0:20:00 In
begin egress 12:35:00 12:48:00 0:13:00 Io 1 0:13:00 Egress preparations 12:30:00 12:35:00 0:05:00 Io
Boots on the ground, EVA activities 12:48:00 13:06:00 0:18:00 Es begin egress 12:35:00 12:48:00 0:13:00 Io 1 0:13:00
stowing tools, samples 13:06:00 13:06:00 0:00:00 Eo Boots on the ground, EVA activities 12:48:00 13:05:00 0:17:00 Es
begin ingress 13:06:00 13:10:00 0:04:00 Eo 0:04:00 stowing tools, samples 13:05:00 13:07:00 0:02:00 Eo
getting ready to roll 13:10:00 13:18:00 0:08:00 Io ingress procedures 13:07:00 13:11:00 0:04:00 Eo 0:04:00
driving LER to station 4 13:18:00 13:25:00 0:07:00 RtI driving LER to station 4 13:25:00 13:35:00 0:10:00 RtI
LER stopped for gigapan 13:35:00 13:36:00 0:01:00 In LER stopped for gigapan 13:35:00 13:36:00 0:01:00 In
Egress preparations 13:36:00 13:40:00 0:04:00 Io begin egress 13:36:00 13:40:00 0:04:00 Io 1 0:09:00
begin egress 13:40:00 13:45:00 0:05:00 Io 1 0:09:00 egressing 13:40:00 13:45:00 0:05:00 Io
Boots on the ground, EVA activities 13:45:00 14:02:00 0:17:00 Es Boots on the ground, EVA activities 13:45:00 14:02:00 0:17:00 Es
stowing tools, samples 14:02:00 14:07:00 0:05:00 Eo stowing tools, samples 14:02:00 14:07:00 0:05:00 Eo
Ingress procedures 14:07:00 14:10:00 0:03:00 Eo 0:03:00 Ingress procedures 14:07:00 14:11:00 0:04:00 Eo 0:04:00
inside and ready to roll 14:10:00 14:15:00 0:05:00 In inside and ready to roll 14:11:00 14:15:00 0:04:00 In
driving to station 5 14:15:00 14:42:00 0:27:00 RtI LER rolling to station 5 14:15:00 14:40:00 0:25:00 RtI
at station 5 14:42:00 14:42:00 0:00:00 In conobs en route to station 5 14:40:00 14:42:00 0:02:00 Rc
